Where DR is the discount rate.

3 Results

3.1 The optimal power mix is highly sensitive to power cost assumptions

To test the sensitivity of the optimal power to the costs of various technologies, we consider the range

of uncertainty indicated in Table 3. For power generation technologies, uncertainty applies to the fixed

costs, defined as capital costs and fixed operation and maintenance costs. For storage technologies, it

applies to the main cost component of each of them; fixed costs for methanation (similar to power

generation technologies) and energy-related CAPEX for batteries. For wind technologies, the choice of a

+/- 25% uncertainty range rather than +/- 50% comes from the expert elicitation survey by Wiser et al.

(2016).

No variation in the cost of hydro and biogas is accounted for, the former because it is a mature

technology with low uncertainty and the latter because in the model the amount of biogas used is

determined by the availability constraint, not by its cost.

Table 3 Variations in the costs of key technologies accounted for in the sensitivity analysis

Technology  Solar PV Offshore wind Onshore wind Batteries Methanation

Uncertainty
range

-50%; -25%; 0%;
+25%; +50%

-25%; 0%; +25% -25%; 0%; +25% -50%; 0%; +50% -50%; 0%; +50%

All the combinations of variations presented in Table 3 would give 405 different cost scenarios (51 × 34).

Out of all these options, we select 315 scenarios which provide higher internal consistency. Indeed, a

future in which offshore wind would be more expensive than expected and onshore wind cheaper than

expected (or vice-versa) is not realistic, so we select only the scenarios in which the costs of these

technologies can only differ by 25% at most. This leads to seven different offshore and onshore wind

power cost scenario combinations. Multiplying by five solar power cost scenarios and three cost

scenarios for each storage technology (7 × 51 × 32), we obtain 315 future cost scenarios.